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Strong business model ready to transform into 

something better 

Our view – Angel One displays that soft third quarter was a one off 

Angel One closes out the year with strong traction for broking business on sequential 

basis: 2.9mn clients were acquired during the quarter, taking the client base to 22.2mn. 

The company is focusing on client addition since the unit economics is attractive. The 

lifetime of value of new cohorts of customers from tier 3 and beyond and from millennial 

and gen Z base is 7x of acquisition cost whereas the company is profitable even at a 5.5-

6x ratio. The number of orders executed amounted to 471mn during the quarter, up 79% 

YoY and 35% QoQ. The rise in order volume has been driven by increased client addition 

as well as activity of vintage clients. 

Interest income also rose in healthy fashion on sequential basis, with strong outlook: 

Average client funding book was up 9.1% QoQ to Rs 20.3bn. Higher activity on the cash 

side has aided the client funding book. Interest from client funding and other sources 

rose 16% QoQ and formed 18% of total gross revenue. There was a restriction on the 

client funding book, which has now opened up due to capital raise and it is reasonable to 

assume the client funding book would reach Rs 30bn in 2 years, though the aspiration is 

even higher. 

Management has outlined its plans for various new business initiatives: We think there 

is considerable optionality, not baked into our or street numbers, that emerges from the 

lending, asset management and wealth management businesses. 

We maintain ‘BUY’ rating on Angel One with a revised price target of Rs 3750:  We 

value the broker at 22x FY26 P/E for an FY24-26E EPS CAGR of 12%. 

(See Comprehensive con call takeaways on page 2 for significant incremental colour.)  

Result Highlights (See “Our View” above for elaboration and insight) 

▪ Revenue: Net Revenue at Rs. 10,599mn was up 28.3%/65.9% QoQ/YoY, where the 

net fees and commission income has grown by 34%/67% QoQ/YoY 

▪ Client Base: The total client base stood at 22.2mn up by 13.8%/61% QoQ/YoY and 

the NSE active client base was at 6.1mn up by 15.1%/41.9% QoQ/YoY 

▪ Volume: The total order volume was 471mn, up by 35%/79% QoQ/YoY where the 

F&O volume was at 355mn, up by 36%/65% QoQ and YoY 

▪ Client Funding Book: The average client funding book stood at Rs. 20,290mn, and 

have grown by 9.1% QoQ and 54.4% YoY 

▪ Operating profit margin: Operating profit margin for the quarter, at 44.7%, was up 

87 bps QoQ but down -1243 bps YoY 

Exhibit 1: Result table 

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Revenue from operations 13,573  10,590  28.2  8,258  64.4  

Less:  Fees and commission 2,418  1,976  22.4  1,672  44.6  

Less: Finance Cost 556  356  56.3  198  181.0  

Net Revenue 10,599  8,258  28.3  6,388  65.9  

Operating Expenses      

Employee Cost 1,587  1,416  12.1  755  110.3  

Other Expenses 4,269  3,219  32.6  1,981  115.5  

Total Operating Expense 5,856  4,635  26.4  2,736  114.0  

Operating Profit (Ex. Other Inc.) 4,742  3,623  30.9  3,652  29.9  

Operating Profit Margin 44.7 43.9 87bps 57.2 -1243bps 

Other Income 13  18  (29.9) 53  (76.2) 

Depreciation 167  131  27.4  89  87.5  

PBT 4,588  3,510  30.7  3,616  26.9  

Tax 1,188  907  31.0  946  25.6  

PAT 3,400  2,603  30.6  2,670  27.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec-Research 

Recommendation : BUY 

Current Price : Rs 2792 

Target Price : Rs 3750 

Potential Return : +34% 
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Stock performance  

 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  10.2% -15.2% 115.5% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Dec’23 end) 

Promoter 38.2% 

FII+DII 28.4% 

Others 33.3% 

 

∆ in stance 

(1-Yr) New Old 

Rating BUY BUY 

Target Price 3750 4000 

 
 

Financial Summary 

(Rs mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Revenue 33,185 39,327 47,122 

YoY Growth 46% 19% 20% 

Op. Profit 15,490 16,277 20,926 

Op. Pft. Mgn. 46.7% 41.4% 44.4% 

PAT 11,257 11,690 15,196 

YoY Growth 26% 4% 30% 

ROE, % 43.3 28.1 26.5 

EPS, Rs. 134.0 130.1 169.1 

P/E, x 20.8 21.5 16.5 

BV, Rs. 361.7 586.3 691.9 

P/BV, x 7.7 4.8 4.0 

∆ in earnings estimates 

Rs. FY24E FY25E FY26E 

EPS (New) NA 130.1 169.1 

EPS (Old) NA 147.7 179.9 

% change NA -11.9% -6.0% 
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COMPREHENSIVE CON-CALL TAKEAWAYS 

Key revenue aspects 

▪ Key client traction metrics 

• 2.9mn clients were acquired during the quarter, taking the client base to 22.2mn. 

• The number of orders executed amounted to 471mn during the quarter, up 79% YoY 

and 35% QoQ. 

• There was a 23% QoQ rise in ADTO (average daily turnover) to Rs 44 trn. 

• Average daily orders were up 32.3% QoQ to 7.73mn. 

• More on order count 

o The rise in order volume has been driven by increased client addition as 

well as activity of vintage clients. 

• More on client addition 

o The company is focusing on client addition since the unit economics is 

attractive. 

o Lifetime of value of new cohorts of customers from tier 3 and beyond and 

from millennial and gen Z base is 7x of acquisition cost whereas the 

company is profitable even at 5.5-6x. 

o Angel One would aim for a market share of 35% in new acquisitions. 

▪ Total gross revenue 

• Highest ever total gross revenue was registered at Rs 13.6bn, up 28% QoQ. 

▪ Broking revenue 

• Gross broking revenue at Rs 9.2 bn was 68% of total revenue and was up 30% QoQ. 

• Gross broking revenue split by product 

o F&O – 85% 

o Cash – 11% 

o Commodity – 4% 

• Net broking revenue split by channel 

o Direct – 77% 

o Assisted – 23% 

▪ Client funding / MTF 

• Average client funding book was up 9.1% QoQ to Rs 20.3bn. 

• Period-end client funding book stood at Rs 17.7bn as of March 2024 compared with 

Rs 11.5bn as of March 2023. 

• Higher activity on the cash side has aided the client funding book. 

• Interest from client funding and other sources rose 16% QoQ and formed 18% of 

total gross revenue. 

• Guidance 

o There was a restriction on the client funding book, which has now opened 

up due to capital raise and it is reasonable to assume the client funding book 

would reach Rs 30bn in 2 years, though the aspiration is higher. 

▪ Ancillary transaction income 

• Ancillary transaction income linked to turnover grew 34.7% QoQ to Rs 1.1bn and 8% 

of total gross revenue. 

 

Operating expenses 

▪ Finance cost 

• The finance cost has risen 56% QoQ to Rs 5.56bn due to higher average borrowings 

and higher cost of funds. 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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• The rise in borrowing cost is in line with the expected increase in working capital to 

manage bank guarantee requirements for margin obligations. 

• Due to the increased working capital requirement, the dividend payout will be 

deferred by a few quarters. 

• Despite the capital raise, the finance cost would be broadly stable as a proportion of 

revenue. 

• The bank guarantee requirement due to the clearing corporation amounting to Rs 

28bn is fully own funded now. 

• There is no difficulty in finding bank guarantees. 

▪ ESOP cost 

• Employee cost for the quarter was Rs 1.59bn, up 12% QoQ. 

• Higher employee cost was driven by additional headcount in wealth, AMC, data analytics 

and technology. 

• Guidance 

o The ESOP cost for FY25 would be about Rs 1bn. 

o About Rs 0.52bn would be carry forward cost from pre-existing ESOP and about 

Rs 0.5bn for new ESOP grants. 

▪ Other operating expenses 

• Other operating expenses were up 33% QoQ to Rs 4.3bn. 

• This was a driven by a 17% QoQ growth in client acquisitions. 

• IPL sponsorship and related cost 

o Angel One has taken on the Associate sponsorship of the Indian Premier League 

(IPL) to generate extensive brand visibility, particularly in tier 2 and 3 cities. 

o Other expenses for the quarter also contained Rs 0.227bn pertaining to this IPL 

sponsorship and related digital and media spend. 

o The remainder of the cost related to the IPL sponsorship and related digital and 

media spend worth Rs 1.2bn would be incurred in 1Q. 

o Of the total cost pertaining to IPL sponsorship and related digital and media 

spend amounting to Rs 1.43bn, Rs 0.82bn pertains to the sponsorship alone. 

▪ Depreciation and amortization 

• Depreciation and amortization is up 27% QoQ on account of augmentation of technology 

assets at the data centre to manage growing client base and order volumes. 

 

EBITDA margin 

▪ The consolidated EBITDA margin for the quarter was 44.8% compared with 44% in 3Q and 
was within the guided range. 

▪ IPL sponsorship may impact margin in the short-term but will enhance it in the long-term. 

▪ Guidance 

• Normally, the guidance would have been 45-47% for FY25. 

• However, due to the impact of new business initiatives, the guidance is for 43-45%. 

 

Assisted business margin 

▪ The assisted business’ margin of 62% is structural in nature. 

 

Return on equity 

▪ The networth of Rs 30.4bn does not include the recent capital raise. 

▪ The return on average equity amounted to 43.3% for FY24. 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Capital raise / QIP 

▪ Rs 15bn has been raised via QIP, with the money coming in the month of April. 

▪ This capital will be used for margin money with exchanges and growing the business, including 
increasing order volume and building the MTF book. 

 

Enhancement / changes in technology offering 

▪ A dedicated options expiry section has been introduced. 

▪ The journey for the cash segment has been enhanced with introduction of new features. 

▪ The Nxt application, which is a universal platform for channel partners, has been enhanced for 
better lead generation. 

▪ Mutual fund comparison is being facilitated, which promotes SIP adoption and 1.4mn unique 
SIPs have been registered during the quarter. 

 

Lending business 

▪ The effort is on to seamlessly integrate credit and fixed income products onto the platform. 

▪ This is currently under beta testing and the intention is to scale up over the next few quarters. 

▪ Angel One has also tied up with banks and NBFCs to offer their fixed deposits and corporate 
bonds. 

▪ The intention is to aggressively build this business in 2-3 years and this business can grow 3x. 

 

Asset management business 

▪ The core leadership team for the asset management business has been hired. 

 

Wealth management business 

▪ For the wealth management foray, the team led by Srikanth Subramanian has been hired. 

▪ He carries extensive experience at the Kotak Group, including in wealth tech at Kotak Cherry. 

▪ The intention is to target UHNI and HNI clients through differentiated digital offerings. 

▪ There will be 2 verticals targeted at UHNIs with USD 5mn plus ticket size and the other would 
be affluent or emerging HNIs. 

▪ The HNI segment will have a mix of good quality RMs as well as the use of technology. 

 

Unrealised gain on client portfolio 

▪ The value of the client portfolio held as of FY24 is Rs 66bn, of which Rs 24bn is unrealized gain. 

 

Corporate structure changes 

▪ Angel One is still engaged with the regulator in this regard and there is no update as of now. 
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Exhibit 2: Key Business Parameters 

Particulars Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Total Client Base, mn 22.2 19.5 13.8  13.8 60.9  

Gross Client Acquisition, mn 2.9 2.5 16.0  1.3 123.1  

NSE Active Client Base, mn 6.1 5.3 15.1  4.3 41.9  

Share in NSE Active Client, % 15.0 14.8 20bps 13.1 190bps 

Order Volume, mn 471 350 34.6  263 79.1  

Average Daily Turnover, Rs. tn 44.4 36.0 23.3  18.5 140.2  

Share in Retail Equity Turnover, % 18.1 17.3 83bps NA NA 

Share of Flat fee in overall ADTO, % 99.0 99.0 0bps 98.0 100bps 

Client Funding Book Size, Rs mn 17,771 19,742 (10.0) 11,533 54.1  

Avg. Client Funding Book Size, Rs mn 20,290 18,590 9.1  13,140 54.4  

Unique SIPs Registered, '000 1,393 955 45.9  108 1,190.2  

 Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Revenue and Channel Mix 

% Q4FY24 Q3FY24 qoq Q4FY23 yoy 

Gross Revenue Mix      

Gross Broking 68.0 67.0 100bps 70.0 -200bps 

Interest 18.0 20.0 -200bps 16.0 200bps 

Depository 4.0 4.0 0bps 2.0 200bps 

Distribution 1.0 1.0 0bps 1.0 0bps 

Ancillary Transaction Charges 8.0 8.0 0bps 9.0 -100bps 

Other Income 1.0 1.0 0bps 1.0 0bps 
 

     
Gross Broking Revenue Mix      

F&O 85.0 84.0 100bps 87.0 -200bps 

Cash 11.0 11.0 0bps 8.0 300bps 

Commodity 4.0 5.0 -100bps 4.0 0bps 

Currency 0.0 0.0 0bps 1.0 -100bps 
 

     
Net Broking Revenue Channel Mix      

Direct Channel 77.3 76.4 90bps 78.6 -134bps 

Assisted Business 22.7 23.6 -90bps 21.4 134bps 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Quarterly Actuals Vs Estimates  

Q4FY24  (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Diff, % 

Net Revenue 10,599  9,650  9.8  

Operating Profit 4,742  4,276  10.9  

Profit After Tax  3,400  3,099  9.7  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 5: Order Volume Break-up  

mn Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

F&O 355  262  35.5  215  65.1  

Cash 102  74  37.8  37  175.7  

Commodity 14  14  0.0  10  40.0  

Total 471  350  34.6  263  79.1  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Revenue from Operation Break-up  

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Interest Income 2,476  2,123  16.6  1,370  80.7  

Fees and commission income 11,089  8,447  31.3  6,864  61.6  

Net gain on fair value changes 8  20  (61.1) 24  (67.6) 

Revenue from operations 13,573  10,590  28.2  8,258  64.4  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Net Broking Revenue by Business Channel  

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Direct Channel 5,298  3,930  34.8  3,270  62.0  

Assisted Business 1,557  1,215  28.1  889  75.1  

Net Broking Revenue 6,855  5,145  33.2  4,159  64.8  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 8: 1-year rolling P/E band 

 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 9: 1-yr rolling P/E vis-a-vis the mean and standard deviations 

 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.0

500.0

1,000.0

1,500.0

2,000.0

2,500.0

3,000.0

3,500.0

4,000.0

4,500.0

O
ct

-2
0

D
e

c-
2

0

F
e

b
-2

1

A
p

r-
2

1

Ju
n

-2
1

A
u

g
-2

1

O
ct

-2
1

D
e

c-
2

1

F
e

b
-2

2

A
p

r-
2

2

Ju
n

-2
2

A
u

g
-2

2

O
ct

-2
2

D
e

c-
2

2

F
e

b
-2

3

A
p

r-
2

3

Ju
n

-2
3

A
u

g
-2

3

O
ct

-2
3

D
e

c-
2

3

F
e

b
-2

4

Rs. Price 6x 10x 14x 18x 22x

 0.50

 5.50

 10.50

 15.50

 20.50

 25.50

 30.50

O
ct

-2
0

D
e

c-
2

0

F
e

b
-2

1

A
p

r-
2

1

Ju
n

-2
1

A
u

g
-2

1

O
ct

-2
1

D
e

c-
2

1

F
e

b
-2

2

A
p

r-
2

2

Ju
n

-2
2

A
u

g
-2

2

O
ct

-2
2

D
e

c-
2

2

F
e

b
-2

3

A
p

r-
2

3

Ju
n

-2
3

A
u

g
-2

3

O
ct

-2
3

D
e

c-
2

3

F
e

b
-2

4

12.8x

 PE mean +1 SD -1 SD +2 SD -2 SD



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Angel One Limited 

8 

ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS 

Exhibit 1: Income statement 

Rs. mn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Brokerage Revenue 10,234  14,398  21,062  24,798  29,758  

Net Interest Income 2,932  4,300  6,499  8,006  9,562  

Other Operating Revenue 3,224  3,955  5,623  6,523  7,803  

Net Operating Revenue 16,390  22,653  33,185  39,327  47,122  

Operating Expenses      
Employee Expense 2,809  3,979  5,565  6,983  8,372  

Other Operating Expense 5,349  6,673  12,130  16,067  17,824  

Total Operating Expense 8,158  10,652  17,695  23,049  26,196  

Operating Profit 8,232  12,001  15,490  16,277  20,926  

Depreciation 186  303  499  797  778  

Other Income 321  220  147  169  195  

Profit Before Tax 8,367  11,918  15,138  15,650  20,342  

Tax 2,117  3,016  3,881  3,959  5,147  

Profit After Tax 6,251  8,902  11,257  11,690  15,196  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Balance sheet 

Rs. mn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

ASSETS      

Financial Assets      

(a) Cash and Bank balance 48,750  54,911  98,443  134,044  150,539  

(b) Trade receivables 5,653  3,749  4,869  5,933  7,119  

(c) Loans 13,575  10,052  14,841  17,793  21,351  

(d) Investments 187  1,095  0  500  1,000  

(e) Other financial assets 1,947  1,855  8,510  9,780  11,316  

Non-financial Assets      
(a) Fixed Assets 1,605  2,449  4,062  3,964  3,886  

(b) Other non-financial assets 483  667  1,813  1,851  2,201  

Total Assets 72,199  74,777  132,537  173,864  197,413  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      
LIABILITIES      
Financial Liabilities      

(a) Trade payables 40,668  40,715  71,970  88,409  100,479  

(b) Debt securities 246  278  1,331  1,381  1,431  

(c) Borrowings 12,332  7,594  24,023  25,023  26,023  

(d) Other financial liabilities 2,534  3,879  4,063  5,309  6,136  

Non-Financial Liabilities      
(a) Current & Deff. tax liabilities (Net) 10  115  228  228  228  

(b) Provisions 121  163  160  160  160  

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 445  417  377  664  767  

EQUITY      
(a) Equity share capital 829  834  840  899  899  

(b) Other equity 15,015  20,781  29,546  51,794  61,291  

Net Worth 15,844  21,616  30,386  52,692  62,190  

Total Liabilities and Equity 72,199  74,777  132,537  173,864  197,413  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 3: Cashflow statement 

Rs. mn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

A. FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

Profit before tax 8,364  11,915  15,137  15,650  20,342  

Depreciation expense 189  305  500  797  778  

Others 568  1,086  1,730  0  0  

Profit before WC changes 9,121  13,307  17,366  16,447  21,121  

Working Capital Changes (1,331) (2,385) (16,788) 12,648  6,370  

Cash generated from operations 7,790  10,922  578  29,094  27,491  

Income tax paid (2,215) (2,889) (3,877) (3,959) (5,147) 

Net cash from operating activities (A) 5,575  8,032  (3,299) 25,135  22,344  
 

     
B. FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      
Purchase/sale of assets (690) (1,004) (2,071) (700) (700) 

Others 0  0  0  0  0  

Purchase/Sale of investments 166  (848) 1,161  (500) (500) 

Net cash from investing activities (B) (524) (1,851) (910) (1,200) (1,200) 
 

     
C. FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      
Increase/Decrease in Borrowings 239  (5,411) 16,434  1,050  1,050  

Proceeds from issue of equity shares 229  114  144  15,000  0  

Share issue expenses 0  0  (3) 0  0  

Dividend Paid (2,089) (3,756) (3,242) (4,384) (5,698) 

Others (30) (19) (24) 0  0  

Net cash from financing activities (C) (1,651) (9,072) 13,309  11,666  (4,648) 

Net change in cash and equivalents 
(A+B+C) 3,401  (2,890) 9,099  35,601  16,496  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Change in annual estimates 

 Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Revenue NA 39,327  47,122  NA 35,343  42,682  NA 11.3  10.4  

Operating Profit NA 16,277  20,926  NA 16,689  20,297  NA (2.5) 3.1  

Profit After Tax  NA 11,690  15,196  NA 12,322  15,004  NA (5.1) 1.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 5: Ratio analysis 

Y/e 31 Mar  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Growth ratios (%)      

Revenue 92.2 38.2 46.5 18.5 19.8 

Operating Profit 96.0 45.8 29.1 5.1 28.6 

Net profit 109.7 42.4 26.5 3.9 30.0 
 

     
Operating Ratios, %      
Operating Profit Margin 50.2 53.0 46.7 41.4 44.4 

PBT Margin 51.0 52.6 45.6 39.8 43.2 

PAT Margin 38.1 39.3 33.9 29.7 32.2 

ROE 46.0 47.5 43.3 28.1 26.5 

Dividend Payout Ratio 35.9 37.3 25.9 37.5 37.5 
 

     
Per share, Rs.      
EPS 75.4 106.7 134.0 130.1 169.1 

Book Value 191.2 259.1 361.7 586.3 691.9 
 

     
Valuation Ratios, x      
PE 37.0 26.2 20.8 21.5 16.5 

P/BV 14.6 10.8 7.7 4.8 4.0 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 

related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 

and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 

information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 

for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 

transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 

person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 

consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 

been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 

have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 

of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 

completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 

expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or 

sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 

securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 

and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 

foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 

each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 

may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 

investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 

their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 

like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 

investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 

appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 

regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 

nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 

Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 

performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in 

projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in 

no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 

assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 

trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 

focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 

match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 

accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 

use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 

to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 

located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 

regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any registration 

o r  l i c e n s i n g  r e q u i r e m e n t  w i t h i n  s u c h  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  T h e  

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 

jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 

possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of 

and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 

approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 

Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 

chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 

sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 

accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 

about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 

not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 

information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 

+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 

has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 

employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 

responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 

Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 

interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 

securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 

This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 

United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 

analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 

States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 

broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 

supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 

regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 

comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 

communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 

distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 

Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 

Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 

6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 

as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 

same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 

and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 

securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 

dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 

time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West),  

Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

 research@ysil.in | Website: www.yesinvest.in 
 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 
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Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL & 

NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | 
RESEARCH ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: 

INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates Alpha 
Plus Fund (CAT III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | AMFI 

ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Shivaji Thapliyal, Siddharth Rajpurohit 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Yes/No 

1 
Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has any 
other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 
Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for investment 
banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products or 
services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 

financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 

received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 

brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 

nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 

associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 

securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 

securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 

herein. 

Analyst Signature  Analyst Signature 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 

REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 

upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 

target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 

are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 

18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the analysts’ 

valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 

mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 

BANK LIMITED. YSL is a Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 

registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange 

(NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX) 

& National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSL is also a 

SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser and 

Research Analyst. YSL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of 

Alternate Investment Fund - Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI 

registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered 

Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. YSL offers, inter alia, 

trading/investment in equity and other financial products along with 

various value added services. We hereby declare that there are no 

disciplinary actions taken against YSL by SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 
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